
Spring Lake District Library  

Board Meeting Agenda 

 

Wednesday, February 18, 2026 

Spring Lake District Library 

2pm 
 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Approve the agenda 

 

3. Public comment 

 

4. Approve the minutes – January 21, 2026 

 

5. Financial report and approval of bills – January 2026 

 

6. Director’s Report 

 

7. Building Project Updates – Sunroom Addition 

a. Financial Update 

b. Bulletin 1 – Change Order 

 

8. Old business 

a.  
b.  

 

9. New business 

a. Capital Fund Expense: Vestibule Heater 

b.  

c.  

10. Public Comment 

 

11. Adjourn the meeting 































Library Director’s Report 
Maggie McKeithan, Library Director 

February 18, 2026 
 
 
On Monday, February 16, the library staff will have a staff in-service day. Carol Dawe from Lakeland 
will be working with staff to talk about personal core values and how to incorporate core values 
and staff skill sets into providing excellent customer service. Additionally, I’m going to ask staff to 
review our code of conduct policy (located here). The first page is the basics, which I think are 
working well for us, at least right now. The second page lists specific examples of behaviors that 
violate the code of conduct. I would like to work with staff to add more specific examples, so that 
we have a more robust list to refer to when we’re in a patron encounter. For example, “no sleeping 
in the library” is not on the list and we’ve noticed that can be a problem. It would be nice to have 
the expectations for that in writing. After the staff generates a list, I will bring it to the Board for 
feedback and to potentially update the document. 
 
Last month, we talked about the year-end data that I report to the Library of Michigan for our state 
aid funding. Once that report is done, there are other year-end data sets that we draw information 
from. We look at the circulation numbers each year – what did we buy? which areas are checking 
out more than others? – so that we can adjust the budget to shift dollars towards the areas that 
are seeing demand. For example, in 2025, we added Tonies and Tonieboxes (see pictures) to 
circulate in our Beyond Books collection. We now have 35 Tonies and they circulated 608 times in 
2025, a turnover rate of 17.4. For our entire physical collection, the average turnover rate is 2.0, so 
we have clear indications that we should purchase more Tonies in 2026. A few others – Board 
books for babies have a turnover rate of 4.0 and kid’s graphic novels are at 5.8. 

                  
 
 
Last year, we had leaking windows in the ellipse area up by the ceiling. It was determined that the 
water was coming in because all the seals were going bad, just because of age. At the time, we 
checked with our insurance and replacing the window seals was not covered, so we paid for it out 
of our capital fund. However, we’ve started to notice damage to the drywall below the windows, 
caused by water damage, that wasn’t visible at the time (see picture). We brought several 

https://sllib.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/400-Patron-Rules-August-2019.docx.pdf


companies out to give us a quote and they suggested we do an insurance claim, based on the 
extent of the water damage impacting the drywall. So, basically, fixing the leaks was on us, but the 
damage caused by the leaks is eligible for a claim. We’re working with our agent to see about a 
claim. 

 
 
Context for the agenda and packet –  
 
Building Project Updates – Financial Update  The spreadsheet is updated for February. Just an FYI - 
The Harring Fund requires us to turn in receipts to be reimbursed. You’ll see a deposit in the Capital 
Fund of $119K, which is for bills we submitted to the Community Foundation after the Board 
approved payment of bills in January. We’re planning to submit at least monthly until the fund is 
empty before we go to our fund balance for the remainder of the project. 
 
Building Project Updates – Bulletin 1 – Change Order  As we move through the project, the 
contractor and architecture firm are working through some details and clarifications. The first 
Change Order with adds/deducts is with the contractor now and he’s working on pricing. As of 
now, I have not received the final document, but I’ve let them know that we need it by our meeting 
on Wednesday so that there’s no delays in our construction timeline. When I receive it, I will send it 
on to the Board. 
 
Capital Fund Expense – Vestibule Heater In January, the air curtain directly above the front door 
slider stopped working. This blower is the only source of heat in that little room. This also 
happened to be during the week or two when it was VERY cold outside. We measured 
temperatures in the vestibule down in the 20s, which makes the water pipes that run through 
there freeze and break. We worked with Hurst to get a quote and they installed a temporary heater 
for now. To install a new air curtain that connects to our building management system, Hurst has 
quoted $20,932. 



Monthly Statistics - to January 31, 2026
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2019 18,833 38,212 58,928 81,384 103,149 129,787 161,828 187,141 208,810 230,243 247,426 263,461

2020 24,336 49,497 66,750 72,884 78,865 90,585 106,973 128,970 151,123 174,456 191,595 204,446
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2023 27,262 51,876 80,592 106,084 130,098 157,830 187,341 215,013 237,663 256,993 274,957 292,909

2024 19,672 38,957 59,917 75,204 97,966 127,356 159,228 188,928 215,719 241,105 267,147 292,082
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Sunroom Addition - Financial Update
February 2026

Income Anticipated Total Already received
Harring Donation $500,000.00 $396,307.77
GHACF Renovation Fund $28,253.45 $27,773.25
GHACF Anonymous Donation $50,000.00 $50,000.00
GHACF Grant $42,500.00 $42,500.00
M-Class Interest Income - since Sep 25 $3,803.07 $3,803.07
Library Fund Balance $416,721.00
Grants
Total Income $1,041,277.52 $520,384.09

Expenses Anticipated Total Already billed
A/E Fees $48,000.00

Bill 1 - Architektura $1,750.00
Bill 2 - Architektura $12,375.00

Construction $928,248.00
Bill 1 - Tridonn $57,448.80
Bill 2 - Tridonn $96,382.70

Furniture
Trellis Group - bulk of furniture $63,998.59
Custer - study tables $7,841.40
Kentwood Office Furniture - Flip-top tables $9,725.03 $4,862.52
Interphase - Lectern and Power Tower $1,143.87

Conveyor Belt Book Drop $95,000.00 $37,913.18
Security Cameras $7,424.00
Audio - speakers, mics, loop system $33,139.13
WiFi Extension $6,000.00
Misc Owner Costs $2,500.00
Drop Box Rental - could come from contingency $2,574.00
Contingency - 5% $47,591.00
Total Expenses $1,253,185.02 $210,732.20
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